December 19, 1990, and subsequent amendments thereto; and 

Tenth Amendment”) for the Urban Renewal Area  (the Original Plan as previously 
amended and as further amended by the Tenth Amendment, the “Plan

WHEREAS, the Plan establishes a maximum indebtedness of One Hundred Thirty 
Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($130,100,000) to carry out the goals and objectives of 
the Plan and, as of the date of this Resolution, the Agency has incurred $16,711,532 of such 
indebtedness, of which $14,016,221 remains outstanding; and 

”); and 

WHEREAS, ORS 457.440(8) provides that the Agency may incur indebtedness,

[...]

Bond Purchase Agreement and the issuance, sale, execution and delivery of the Series 2013 
Bonds, and such related documents and instruments as may be necessary and appropriate in 
connection therewith.  The Series 2013 Bonds shall be issued in an aggregate principal amount 
not to exceed Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000).  The rates of interest 
applicable to the Series 2013 Bonds shall be as described in the Bank’s proposal, but shall not 
in any event exceed 3.10% for the 2013 Tax-Exempt Bond and 5.00% for the 2013 Taxable 
Bond.  The remaining terms of the Series 2013 Bonds and the various other documents relating